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ITEM:			9





SUBJECT:	National Auto & Truck Dismantler, 6275 Napa Vallejo Highway, Napa, Napa County - Hearing to Consider Imposition of Administrative Civil Liability or Referral to the Attorney General for Failure to Submit Annual Report Required by the State Board’s General NPDES Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Industrial Activity (General Permit)





CHRONOLOGY:	The Board has not previously considered this item.





DISCUSSION:	The State Water Resources Control Board adopted the General Permit authorizing the discharge of storm water associated with industrial activity.  National Auto & Truck Dismantler (hereinafter the Discharger) submitted a Notice of Intent to comply with the General Permit in August 19, 1998.





The General Permit requires all dischargers to submit an annual report for their sites by July 1 of each year to the Executive Officer. The report covers the previous one-year period (July 1-June 30). The annual report is the only report required to be submitted under the General Permit.





The Discharger failed to submit the annual report due July 1, 2000.  The Discharger did not respond to two letters from staff or to subsequent telephone calls requesting an annual report.  It remains in violation of the General Permit by not submitting its 1999/2000 annual report by July 1, 2000.





			On May 21, 2001, the Executive Officer issued a complaint for administrative civil liability of $7,000 (Appendix A) to National Auto & Truck Dismantler for violation of the General Permit and Water Code Section 13399.31. The amount was calculated based on the estimated economic savings by not performing sampling and monitoring as required by the annual report, and includes $2,400 in staff costs. 





			The Discharger has signed the waiver and has agreed to remit payment for the administrative civil liability of $7,000.  Because it is a small business, the Discharger does not have the money readily available. Board staff is working with the Discharger to schedule a payment plan for the fine.








RECOMMEN-


DATION:		The Discharger has signed the waiver.  This an informational item only.  
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APPENDICES:	A - ACL Complaint and Staff Report


			B - Signed Waiver
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